
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Monday, February 26, 1973/Phalguna
1, 1894 (Saka)

The Lok Sahha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mk. Speaker in the Chair.]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Declining Trend in Sugar Froduction

*82. SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
MANDAL: Will the Minister of agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the sugar production has a declining trend;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps proposed to meet the deficiency?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) to (c).
The production of sugar, which had declined in the past two years due to shrinkage in the area under cane, diversion of cane to gur and khandsari, and damage caused to the cane crop by natural calamities such as excessive rains, floods in certain parts and drotight in others, has started picking up as a result of the various measures taken by the Government to augment production.

BWHT smr?
#  i:q-r ^

I ^  5TTII
f  5TT ^ ? WT ̂  ^ ^

5rrf ftp ^  cTT'P
^ I  ? ^r«r ^  w r

I ^  ^ ^
qft I  ?

sfto ?fr
I  I ^ ^  ^

r%#3T ^ ^ |?rr 1
f% # ;r p T ^ ^  |

^ ^ ^ I

T m  ^ TO 5jjTRr I  I
Qtfl' f  ^

JTf ^  TO 11 ^ ?r?n:
^  73-1 I

«ft SRTT? ^
% ^|T I  :

“Various measur&s are being taken, by the Government.”
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3 Oral Answers FEBRUARY 26, 1973 Oral Answer.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether one of the causes of the diversion of sugarcane to khandsari and gUr was because of the low price of sugarcane and, if so, may I know whether the price had been increased and, if so, how does it compare with the prices which were given last year and this year?

PROF. SHER SINGH: This yea!'; , the minimum statutory priCe of sugarcane has increased by about 20 per cent as compared to that of last year, and because of this policy of partial control, even a higher price is being paid Hi val'ious parts of the country.

,SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: After the partial control, what is the difference in the price between last year Bnd this year?

PROF. SlIER SINGH: I have stated that. The minimum statutory price is 20 per cent more as compared to last year.
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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Our requirements are over forty lakhs and we have no backlog of the previous year. In Andhra Pradesh the co-operative factories wanted to pay more money to the sugarcane l,'TOWers but the State Government has come in the way and stoPlJl!d payment. How is the Government going
~ help the co-operatives to pay more to the cane growers and get more cane so that they could produce more.

PROF. SHER SINGH: I shall get in louch with the State Government and try to find out why the State Government is not allowing the factories to
)lay more to the cane growers.

of SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: In view of the fact that the recovery figures of sugar out of cane have been continuously manipuiated upto thrity per cent, the Government had posted excise inspectors to supervise the recovery figures' accuracy. Why is it that they have withdrawn those excise inspectors? The recovery figures are being greatly deflated now-a-days.

PROF. SlIER SINGH: This question
~ ld be put to the Finance Ministry because I have no information about
;the excise inspectors.

I SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I want your permission. Sugar production lias declined. I am of the impression
~~ t the recovery figure, the ratio or percentage of sugar recovered from cane, was actually 10· 5 and it is "!lOW shown as 8:2. There waif a check before to prevent them doing this. Why had that check been withdrawn, giving them an opportunity for self-assessment. As a result the recovery figures have been grossly manipulated and that is why the figures .;how a decline in sugar production. Will the bon. Minister kindly tell us whether this is· not a fact?

PROF. SHER SINGH: About recovery of sugar from cane, we can go

• 1nto that question separately. The total production is assessed by the excise inspectors and they are attached to each mill; they have to realise excise duty.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I seek your guidance, Mr. Speaker. Will 3111u not agree that prodUction of /lugar is related to recovery from sugarcane and the accuracy of those figures?

MR. S;F'EAKER: He has given his reply.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I om in your hands; the Minister is hinding certain facts; there is widespread malpractices. •

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The minister said that payment is made on the basis of recovery. What is being done is, if the actual recovery is 10 per cent, it is shown as 8 per cent and the extra sugar goes into black market.
(Interruptions) .

SHRI S. B. GIRl: Sugarcane is being diverted to khandsari because they are getting higher price. Therefore, will Government link the selling price of sugar and the sugarcane price, so that It will 'be an incentive to sugarcane growers to supply the cane to the iJugar factories and not to khandsari manufacturers?

PROF. SlIER SINGH: We will examine this Bug,estlon. •
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PROF. SHER SINGH: The hon. member's allegation is absolutely wrong.
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Import of Wheat from Canada

+
*83. SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI:

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have decided to buy about 15 million bushels of wheat from Canada;

(b) if so, what w ill be the expenditure involved; a^d

(c) what w ill be the time by which the food supplies w ill reach India from Canada?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) A quantity of 17 m. bushels (4.68 lakh metric tons) has been purchased from Canada.

(b) The total expenditure likely to be incurred is Rs. 37:69 crores on cost and freight basis.

(c) The entire quantity is expected to arrive at Indian ports by June 1973.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Perhaps what I said w.as not clear enough to the hon. Member. What I said was that the total quantity would be arriving by June end. It does not mean that arrival w ill start only in June. In fact, by 20th February about twO' lakhs tonnes of wheat and milo have arrived at Indian ports. Arrangements for 71 vessels have already been made to ship wheat from the countries from which they have been purchased and the last shipment would naturally be spread over up to June.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Wheat has been purchased from Canada, Argentina and USA. The price range for Canadian wheat was
90.57 dollars to 97:136 dollars per
tonne FOB. For Argentina wheat the price has been 96.35 dollars FOB. For USA wheat the price range has been 99 to 106.25 dollars. Since these purchases have been made at different periods, the price range has been taken.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
These are commercial purchases. Naturally, the purchase price w ill depend upon the prevailing international market prices.

SHRI S. B. PATIL: Just now the hon. Mirtister said what the FOB

